

INVITATION TO BID INSTRUCTIONS/TERMS OF CONTRACT SPECIFICATIONS BID SHEET(S) FOR

RESIDENTIAL & COMMERCIAL WATER METER LIDS AND BOXES

PER
THE CITY OF COPPELL SPECIFICATIONS
AT
THE CITY OF COPPELL
TOWN CENTER
PURCHASING DEPARTMENT

OPENING DATE: Tuesday, September 25, 2018, 10:00 A.M.

IV. Pricing Schedule

- 1. Pricing stated below for various options shall include all equipment, including but not limited to any additional materials, labor, delivery charges, mileage, tolls, and all other costs not specifically identified.
- 2. No additional costs, fees, or invoices will be considered, unless prior authorization for such is approved in writing by the City of Coppell.
- 3. Please complete this form for your pricing response.

A. NEW LIDS AND BOXES

Item	Part Number	Descriptions	Qty	Unit Cost	Extended Cost
1	3LIDP®1	Meter Can Lids for 5/8" Meters	5000	\$14.05	\$70250.00
2	P34P24D1S™3LIDP ®1	Meter Can W/Lid for 5/8" Meters	2000	\$80.60	\$161200.00
3	5LIDP®1	Meter Can Lids for 1"- 2"	900	\$27.30	\$24570.00
4	P55P18™5LIDP®1 Texas Special®	Meter Can W/Lid for 1"-2"	100	\$155.30	\$15530.00
5		Freight			······································
	BIDDING BASS & HAYS			Total Costs:	\$271550.00

^{**} All lids will require 2" hole for mounting of electronics **

B. ADDITIONAL INFORMATION

Describe the container/unit delivery packaging (e.g., # boxes, crates, pallets), delivery schedule and storage options for an initial order of five thousand (5000) meter lids for (5/8) inch meters.

**Upon award, date delivery could begin:	45 DAYS
**Upon award, what is the estimated time to	manufacture and deliver the initial (5000) meter lids
45 DAYS	
-	021

COOPERATIVE PURCHASING

As permitted under Government Code, Title 7, Chapter 791.025, other governmental entities may wish to cooperatively purchase under the same terms and conditions contained in this contract. Each entity wishing to utilize the contract must have prior authorization from the City of Coppell and Contractor. If such participation is authorized, all purchase orders will be issued directly from and shipped directly to the entity requiring supplies/services. The City of Coppell shall not be held responsible for any orders placed, deliveries made, or payment for supplies/services ordered by these entities. Each entity reserves the right to determine their participation in this contract.

IS YOUR FIRM WILLING TO ALLOW OTHER GOVERNMENTAL ENTITIES TO UTILIZE THIS CONTRACT, IF AWARDED, UNDER THE SAME TERMS AND CONDITIONS?

RRL

BID FORM

PROJECT IDENTIFICATION: LIDS AND BOXES	RESIDENTIAL & CO	OMMERCIAL V	WATER METER
Bid Q-0918-01 in Coppell, Texa	S		
BID OFCORE & MAIN LE (NAME OF FIRM)		DATE9-25	5-18
THIS BID IS SUBMITTED TO City of Coppell c/o Purchasing Manager 255 Parkway Boulevard Coppell, Texas 75019	:		
DATE: 9	-25-18	Marine	
SIGNATURE:	RL		

BID #Q-0918-01

RESIDENTIAL & COMMERCIAL WATER METER LIDS AND BOXES

Company Information

Company Name:

CORE & MAIN LP

Remit To Address:

PO BOX 28330 - ST LOUIS, MO 63146

Physical Address:

4333 IRVING BLVD - DALLAS, TX 75247

Phone Number:

817-401-9548

Fax Number:

817-394-0558

Contact Person:

MICHEAL L SISSON

E-mail Address:

MICHEAL.SISSON@COREANDMAIN.COM

RRL

CONFLICT OF INTEREST QUESTIONNAIRE

FORM CIQ

For vendor doing business with local governmental entity

This questionnaire reflects changes made to the law by H.B. 23, 84th Leg., Regular Se	ssion. OFFICE USE ONLY
This questionnaire is being filed in accordance with Chapter 176, Local Government Code, by a vector has a business relationship as defined by Section 176.001(1-a) with a local governmental entity vendor meets requirements under Section 176.006(a).	
By law this questionnaire must be filed with the records administrator of the local governmental entithan the 7th business day after the date the vendor becomes aware of facts that require the states filed. See Section 176.006(a-1), Local Government Code.	
A vendor commits an offense if the vendor knowingly violates Section 176.006, Local Government offense under this section is a misdemeanor.	Code. An
Name of vendor who has a business relationship with local governmental entity.	
CORE & MAIN LP	
Check this box if you are filing an update to a previously filed questionnaire. completed questionnaire with the appropriate filing authority not later than the you became aware that the originally filed questionnaire was incomplete or in	7th business day after the date on which
3 Name of local government officer about whom the information is being disclosed	i.
N/A	
Name of Officer	
Describe each employment or other business relationship with the local gover officer, as described by Section 176.003(a)(2)(A). Also describe any family relati Complete subparts A and B for each employment or business relationship descri CIQ as necessary.	onship with the local government officer.
N/A	
A. Is the local government officer or a family member of the officer recother than investment income, from the vendor?	ceiving or likely to receive taxable income,
Yes No N/A	
B. Is the vendor receiving or likely to receive taxable income, other than of the local government officer or a family member of the officer AND the local governmental entity?	
Yes No	
N/A	
Describe each employment or business relationship that the vendor named in Souther business entity with respect to which the local government officer servownership interest of one percent or more.	
N/A	
6	
Check this box if the vendor has given the local government officer or a fami as described in Section 176.003(a)(2)(B), excluding gifts described in Section 176.003(a)(a)(a)(b), excluding gifts described in Section 176.003(a)(a)(a)(b), excluding gifts described in Section 176.003(a)(a)(a)(a)(b), excluding gifts described in Section 176.003(a)(a)(a)(b), excluding gifts described in Section 176.003(a)(a)(a)(a)(b), excluding gifts described in Section 176.003(a)(a)(a)(a)(b), excluding gifts described in Section 176.003(a)(a)(a)(a)(b), excluding gifts described in Section 176.003(a)(a)(a)(a)(a)(a)(b), excluding gifts described in Section 176.003(a)(a)(a)(a)(a)(a)(a)(a)(a)(a)(a)(a)(a)(
1 ARRY BROCK P. R.L	
Signature of vendor doing business with the governmental entity	9-25-18 Date



Attn:
City of Coppell
Purchasing Department
255 Parkway Blvd
Coppell, TX 75019

9-25-18

Re: Q-0918-01 RESIDENTIAL & COMMERCIAL WATER METER LIDS AND BOXES

References:

City of Keller 1100 Bear Creek Pkwy Keller, TX 76248 Karla Parker 817-743-4030

City of Fort Worth 1608 11th Ave Fort Worth, TX 76102 Greg Stean 817-392-8309

City of Dallas 2900 Municipal Dallas, TX 75215 Hector Hernandez 214-670-8694

City of Grapevine 501 Shady Brook Grapevine, TX 76051 Lance Wright 817-410-3336

City of Burleson 1675 John Jones Rd Burleson, TX 76028 Shari Shepherd 817-426-9866



CERTIFICATE OF LIABILITY INSURANCE

DATE (MM/DD/YYYY) 07/23/2018

THIS CERTIFICATE IS ISSUED AS A MATTER OF INFORMATION ONLY AND CONFERS NO RIGHTS UPON THE CERTIFICATE HOLDER. THIS CERTIFICATE DOES NOT AFFIRMATIVELY OR NEGATIVELY AMEND, EXTEND OR ALTER THE COVERAGE AFFORDED BY THE POLICIES BELOW. THIS CERTIFICATE OF INSURANCE DOES NOT CONSTITUTE A CONTRACT BETWEEN THE ISSUING INSURER(S), AUTHORIZED REPRESENTATIVE OR PRODUCER, AND THE CERTIFICATE HOLDER.

PRO W11 C/o P.O Nas	nis certificate does not confer rights to	o the	certi	ificate holder in lieu of su	ich en	dareement/e	\			
Wil c/o P.O Nas INSU Core	DUCER									
C/O P.O Nas INSU Core				CONTACT Willis Towers Watson Certificate Center						
P.O Nas INSU Core	lis of New York, Inc. 26 Century Blvd				PHONE (A/C, No	. Ext): 1-877	-945-7378	FAX (A/C, No): 1-888·	-467-2378
Nas INSU Core	. Box 305191				F-MAII	ss: certific				
INSU	hville, TN 372305191 USA							RDING COVERAGE	· · · · · ·	NAIC#
Core	•			ľ	INCLIDE			re Insurance Compa	v of P	19445
	IRED							Insurance Company		28932
183	s & Main LP			F				surance Company		23841
Sai	0 Craig Park Court nt Louis, MO 63146					····		surance Company		19380
	10020, 110 00240							Insurance Company		23817
				- T				. Institute company	-	
<u></u>	VERAGES CER	TIEIC	ATE	NUMBER: W6958698	INSURE	RF:		DEVICION NUMBER.		
	HIS IS TO CERTIFY THAT THE POLICIES				/E BEE	N ISSUED TO		REVISION NUMBER:	THE POL	ICY PERIOD
ĺΝ	IDICATED. NOTWITHSTANDING ANY RI	EQUIR	EME	NT. TERM OR CONDITION (OF AN'	Y CONTRACT	OR OTHER	DOCUMENT WITH RESP	ECT TO V	WHICH THIS
C	ERTIFICATE MAY BE ISSUED OR MAY	PERT	AIN, 1	THE INSURANCE AFFORDE	ED BY	THE POLICIE	S DESCRIBE	D HEREIN IS SUBJECT	TO ALL 1	THE TERMS,
INSR	XCLUSIONS AND CONDITIONS OF SUCH	ADDL		LIMITS SHOWN MAY HAVE I	BEEN F					
LTR	TYPE OF INSURANCE	INSD	WVD	POLICY NUMBER		POLICY EFF (MM/DD/YYYY)	POLICY EXP (MM/DD/YYYY)	LIN	ITS	
	X COMMERCIAL GENERAL LIABILITY							EACH OCCURRENCE	\$	1,000,000
	CLAIMS-MADE X OCCUR	i						DAMAGE TO RENTED PREMISES (Ea occurrence)	\$	1,000,000
A	X SIR: \$500,000*							MED EXP (Any one person)	\$	15,000
i]		GL 4786836		08/01/2018	08/01/2019	PERSONAL & ADV INJURY	\$	1,000,000
7	GEN'L AGGREGATE LIMIT APPLIES PER:							GENERAL AGGREGATE	\$	2,000,000
	POLICY PRO- X LOC							PRODUCTS - COMP/OP AGO	s	2,000,000
	OTHER:								\$	
	AUTOMOBILE LIABILITY							COMBINED SINGLE LIMIT (Ea accident)	\$	2,000,000
;	X ANY AUTO	1 1						BODILY INJURY (Per person)	\$	
A	OWNED SCHEDULED AUTOS ONLY	i I	CA 7742356 (AOS)			08/01/2018	08/01/2019	BODILY INJURY (Per accider		
	HIRED NON-OWNED							PROPERTY DAMAGE	s	
	AUTOS ONLY AUTOS ONLY							(Per accident)	\$	
	X UMBRELLA LIAB X OCCUP	\vdash							+	5 000 000
В	H-700001			MRIM6MM70000052		08/01/2018	00/01/0010	EACH OCCURRENCE	\$	5,000,000
,	CEMINIOANIADE		-	141410417000052		08/01/2018	08/01/2019	AGGREGATE	\$	5,000,000
1	DED X RETENTION \$ 10,000 WORKERS COMPENSATION	\vdash		~				DED LOTH	\$	
1	AND EMPLOYERS' LIABILITY							× PER STATUTE ER	 	
С	IOFFICER/MEMBER FXCLUDED?	N/A	i	WC 018177182		08/01/2018	08/01/2019	E.L. EACH ACCIDENT	\$	1,000,000
	(Mandatory in NH)	l				08/01/2018 08/03	100, 02, 2025	E.L. DISEASE - EA EMPLOYE	E \$	1,000,000
	if yes, describe under DESCRIPTION OF OPERATIONS below			· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·				E.L. DISEASE - POLICY LIMI	\$	1,000,000
С	Workers Compensation			WC 018177235 (MA, W	I)	08/01/2018	08/01/2019	EL-Each Accident	\$1,000	,000
	and Employers' Liability							EL-Disease - Limit	\$1,000	,000
ļ	Per Statute							EL-Disease - Each Er	\$1,000	,000
DESC	CRIPTION OF OPERATIONS / LOCATIONS / VEHIC	LES (A	CORD	101, Additional Remarks Schedule	e, may be	attached if mor	e space is require	ed)		
* G	eneral Liability: The \$1,000,	000 I	per (Occurrence and \$2,00	0,000	Aggregate	a limits d	isplayed is a comb	ination	of
	0,000 Self-Insured Retention	and §	\$500	,000 Per Occurrence	/\$1,5	00,000 Ag	gregate li	mits of liability	provide	ed by the
carrier noted above.										
CISIS	SEE ATTACHED									
CERTIFICATE HOLDER CANCELLATION										
<u> </u>	······································	-			SAINC	LLLATION	 -		.	
					SHO	ULD ANY OF	THE ABOVE D	ESCRIBED POLICIES BE	CANCELL	ED BEFORE
				1	THE	EXPIRATION	DATE THE	REOF, NOTICE WILL		
				ACCORDANCE WITH THE POLICY PROVISIONS.						
				1	A1174.4	21250 020	174 70 17			
	AUTHORIZED REPRESENTATIVE									

© 1988-2015 ACORD CORPORATION. All rights reserved.

Evidence of Insurance

AGENCY CUSTOMER ID:	
LOC#:	



ADDITIONAL REMARKS SCHEDULE

Page 2 of 3

William S New York Too		Core & Main LP	Core & Main LP		
Willis of New York, Inc. POLICY NUMBER		1830 Craig Park Court	1830 Craig Park Court		
		Saint Louis, MO 63146			
See Page 1					
CARRIER	N/	AIC CODE			
See Page 1	Se	ee Page 1 EFFECTIVE DATE: See Page 1			
ADDITIONAL REMARKS					
THIS ADDITIONAL REMARKS FORM		•			
FORM NUMBER: 25 FORM	TITLE: Certificate of L	iability Insurance			
INSURER AFFORDING COVERAGE: N POLICY NUMBER: WC018177237 (1		a Company ATE: 08/01/2018 EXP DATE: 08/01/2019	NAIC#: 23841		
TYPE OF INSURANCE:	LIMIT DESCRIPTION:	LIMIT AMOUNT:			
Workers Compensation	EL-Each Accident	\$1,000,000			
and Employers' Liability	EL-Disease - Limit	\$1,000,000			
Per Statute	EL-Disease - Each E	āmp \$1,000,000 ·			
INSURER AFFORDING COVERAGE: 1 POLICY NUMBER: WC 018177236	_		NAIC#: 23841		
TYPE OF INSURANCE:	LIMIT DESCRIPTION:	LIMIT AMOUNT:			
Workers Compensation	EL-Each Accident	\$1,000,000			
and Employers' Liability	EL-Disease - Limit	\$1,000,000			
Per Statute	EL-Disease - Each E	imp \$1,000,000			
INSURER AFFORDING COVERAGE: 1	ew Hampshire Insurance	e Company	NAIC#: 23841		
POLICY NUMBER: WC 018177234	NJ, PA) EFF DATE:	08/01/2018 EXP DATE: 08/01/2019			
TYPE OF INSURANCE:	LIMIT DESCRIPTION:	LIMIT AMOUNT:			
Workers Compensation	EL-Each Accident	\$1,000,000			
and Employers' Liability	EL-Disease - Limit	\$1,000,000			
Per Statute	EL-Disease - Each E	Emp \$1,000,000			
INSURER AFFORDING COVERAGE: 2	merican Home Assurance	a Company	NATC# - 19380		

TYPE OF INSURANCE:

LIMIT DESCRIPTION:

LIMIT AMOUNT:

Workers Compensation and Employers' Liability

POLICY NUMBER: WC 018177232 (CA)

EL-Each Accident EL-Disease - Limit \$1,000,000 \$1,000,000

Per Statute

EL-Disease - Each Emp

\$1,000,000

EFF DATE: 08/01/2018 EXP DATE: 08/01/2019

AGENCY CUSTOMER ID:	
1.00.#+	



ADDITIONAL REMARKS SCHEDULE

Page 3 of 3

NAIC#: 23817

NAIC#: 23841

AGENCY		NAMED INSURED	
Willis of New York, Inc.		Core & Main LP 1830 Craig Park Court	
POLICY NUMBER		Saint Louis, MO 63146	
See Page 1			
CARRIER	NAIC CODE		
See Page 1	See Page 1	EFFECTIVE DATE: See Page 1	
ADDITIONAL DEMARKS	······································		

DUITIONAL REMARKS

THIS ADDITIONAL REMARKS FORM IS A SCHEDULE TO ACORD FORM,

FORM NUMBER: 25 FORM TITLE: Certificate of Liability Insurance

INSURER AFFORDING COVERAGE: Illinois National Insurance Company

POLICY NUMBER: WC 018177233 (FL) EFF DATE: 08/01/2018 EXP DATE: 08/01/2019

TYPE OF INSURANCE:

Workers Compensation

and Employers' Liability Per Statute

LIMIT DESCRIPTION:

EL-Each Accident EL-Disease - Limit

EL-Disease - Each Emp

LIMIT AMOUNT:

\$1,000,000 \$1,000,000 \$1,000,000

INSURER AFFORDING COVERAGE: New Hampshire Insurance Company

POLICY NUMBER: WC 031467785 (AK, AZ, VA) EFF DATE: 08/01/2018 EXP DATE: 08/01/2019

TYPE OF INSURANCE: LIMIT DESCRIPTION:
Workers Compensation EL-Each Accident
and Employers' Liability EL-Disease - Limit

Per Statute

EL-Disease - Each Emp

\$1,000,000

\$1,000,000 \$1,000,000

LIMIT AMOUNT:

INSURER AFFORDING COVERAGE: National Union Fire Insurance Company of Pittsburgh POLICY NUMBER: CA 9581298 (MA) EFF DATE: 08/01/2018 EXP DATE: 08/01/2019

NAIC#: 19445

TYPE OF INSURANCE: Auto Liability

LIMIT DESCRIPTION:

Combined Single Limit

LIMIT AMOUNT: \$2,000,000

Any Auto

INSURER AFFORDING COVERAGE: National Union Fire Insurance Company of Pittsburgh

POLICY NUMBER: CA 9581297 (VA) EFF DATE: 08/01/2018 EXP DATE: 08/01/2019

NAIC#: 19445

TYPE OF INSURANCE:

LIMIT DESCRIPTION:

LIMIT AMOUNT:

Auto Liability

Any Auto

Combined Single Limit \$2,000,000



CITY OF COPPELL, TEXAS

STANDARD FORM PURCHASE CONTRACT

City of Coppell, Texas

255 Parkway Boulevard Coppell, Texas 75019

This Agreement is made by and between the City of Coppell, Texas, a home-rule municipality (hereinafter referred to as the "Buyer") and the hereinafter named Seller, referred to as the "Seller," for the sale of the goods, materials and items specified hereinafter, and the Buyer and Seller hereby agree as follows:

Seller:	
[Name]	
[Address]	
[City, State, Zip]	
[Telephone]	-
DESCRIPTION OF GOODS	
This Contract is for the purchase by the City of Cop described hereinafter as the "Goods" or the subject of accessories, devices, and apparatus as may be considered an proper use or application of the Goods, whether or not speci described as follows:	this Contract, and such parts, attachments integral part of the Goods or necessary for the
<u>Description</u>	

	This Contract is a "fixed price - fixed quantity" Contract for the purchase of the specified quantity at the specified price. The full quantity of the Goods shall be delivered to and received at the designated point or points of delivery no later than the date specified herein below. This date is a material term and condition of this Contract and, in connection with the delivery date, time is and shall be of the essence.
	[Insert Date of Delivery]
OR	
	This Contract is for a specific duration wherein the Seller will supply, furnish and deliver at the designated point or points of delivery the specified Goods in the quantities requested by Buyer at the time of Buyer's order. The delivery date(s) shall be set forth in Buyer's order. This Contract is not intended to be and shall not be construed as an exclusive requirements contract. This Contract is non-exclusive and Buyer may acquire any or all of its requirements for the specified Goods from Seller or any other source deemed appropriate by Buyer. Upon the conclusion of the duration of this Contract, Buyer may renew this agreement for an additional period or periods equivalent to the primary duration upon sending written notice of intent thereof within thirty (30) days prior to the expiration of the last day of the term of this Contract. The failure to send the foregoing notice shall convert this agreement into a "fixed price - fixed quantity" contract as described above.

PAYMENT TERMS

DURATION:

[CHECK ONE:]

The purchase price of the Goods shall be that contained in the Seller's bid and specifically accepted in writing by Buyer. Seller shall submit separate invoices, in duplicate, on each purchase order after each delivery. Invoices shall indicate the purchase order number and shall be itemized. A copy of the bill of lading should be attached to the invoice. Mail to City of Coppell, Purchasing Department, 255 Parkway Boulevard, P.O. Box 478, Coppell, Texas 75019. Payment shall not be due until the above instruments are submitted, until the Goods have been received by Buyer, and until Buyer has had sufficient opportunity to inspect and exercise its right to accept or reject. Seller shall keep the purchasing department advised of any changes in their remittance addresses. In no event shall Buyer be responsible for interest of any kind on any funds due to Seller, and no term or provision contained in any Seller's invoice shall in any way modify, vary or alter the provisions hereof.

Buyer's obligation is payable solely from funds available for the purpose of the purchase. Lack of funds shall render this contract null and void and to the extent funds are not available, any delivered but unpaid for goods will be returned to Seller by Buyer. Do not include federal excise tax, state or city sales tax. The City shall furnish a tax exempt certificate if required.

CONTRACT TERMS AND CONDITIONS

This Contract is made and entered into between the parties hereto in accordance with and subject to the following additional terms and conditions:

- 1. SELLER TO PACKAGE GOODS: Seller will package Goods in accordance with good commercial practice. Each shipping container shall be clearly marked and permanently packed as follows: (a) Seller's name and address; (b) Consignee's name, address, and purchase order or purchase release number and the supply agreement number if applicable; (c) Container number and total number of container, e.g. box 1 of 4 boxes and (d) the number of the container bearing the package slip. Seller shall bear cost of packing unless otherwise provided. Goods shall be suitably packed to secure lowest transportation costs and to conform with requirements of common carriers and any applicable specifications. Buyer's count or weight shall be final and conclusive on shipment not accompanied by packing lists.
- 2. SHIPMENT UNDER RESERVATION PROHIBITED: Seller is not authorized to ship the Goods under reservation and no tender of a bill of lading will operate as a tender of goods.
- 3. TITLE AND RISK OF LOSS: The title and risk of loss of the Goods shall not pass to the Buyer until the Buyer actually receives and takes possession of the Goods at the point or points of delivery.
- **4. DELIVERY TERMS AND TRANSPORTATION CHARGES:** F.O.B. Destination Freight Prepaid unless delivery terms are specified otherwise in the bid. Seller shall pay for the transportation costs.
- 5. NO PLACEMENT OF DEFECTIVE TENDER: Every tender or delivery of Goods must fully comply with all provisions of this contract as to time of delivery, quality and the like. If a tender is made which does not fully conform, this shall constitute a breach and Seller shall not have the right to substitute a conforming tender, provided, where the time for performance has not yet expired, the Seller may reasonably notify Buyer of his intention to cure and may then make a conforming tender within the contract time but not afterward.
- **PLACE OF DELIVERY:** The place of delivery shall be that set forth on the purchase order or in any other written designation by Buyer. The terms of this agreement are "No arrival, No sale."
- 7. **RIGHT OF INSPECTION:** Buyer shall have the right to inspect the goods at delivery before accepting them.
- **8. REJECTION OF GOODS:** It is agreed that if Buyer rejects any of the goods sold pursuant to this agreement, Buyer's only duty shall be to reasonably notify Seller of the rejection and hold the goods for the disposition of Seller, and it is agreed that under no circumstances shall Buyer be required to resell the rejected goods or incur the cost to deliver same to Seller.
- 9. GRATUITIES: The Buyer may, by written notice to the Seller, cancel this contract without liability to the Seller if it be determined by the Buyer that gratuities, in the form of entertainment, gifts, or otherwise were offered or given by the Seller, or any agent or representative of the Seller, to any officer or employee of City of Coppell with view toward securing the contract or securing favorable treatment with respect to awarding or amending, or the making of any determination with respect to the performing of such a Contract. In the event this Contract is canceled by Buyer pursuant to this provision, Buyer shall be entitled in addition to any other rights and remedies, to recover and withhold the amount of the cost incurred by the Seller in providing such gratuities.
- 10. SPECIAL TOOLS AND TEST EQUIPMENT: If the price stated on the face hereof includes the cost of any special tooling or any special test equipment fabricated or required by Seller for the purpose of filling this order, such special tooling equipment and any process sheets related thereto shall become the property of the Buyer and to the extent feasible shall be identified by the Seller as such.

11. WARRANTY - PRICE:

a. The price to be paid by the Buyer shall be that contained in the Seller's bid which Seller warrants to be no higher than Seller's current prices on orders for products of the kind and specification covered by the agreement for similar quantities under similar or like conditions and methods of purchase. In the event Seller breaches this warranty, the prices of the items shall be reduced to the

Seller's current prices on orders by others, or in the alternative, Buyer may cancel this contract without liability for breach or Seller's actual expense.

- b. The Seller warrants that no person or selling agency has been employed or retained to solicit or secure this contract upon an agreement or understanding for commission, percentage, brokerage, or contingent fee excepting bona fide established commercial or selling agencies maintained by the Seller for the purpose of securing business. For breach of violation of this warranty, the Buyer shall have the right in addition to any other right or rights to cancel this contract without liability and to deduct from the contract price, or otherwise recover the full amount of such commission, percentage, brokerage or contingent fee.
- 12. WARRANTY PRODUCTS: Seller shall not limit or exclude any implied warranties and any attempt to do so shall render this contract voidable at the option of the Buyer. No such attempts to limit, disclaim or exclude any warranties, whether of fitness, merchantability or otherwise, by Seller shall be binding or effective. Seller warranties that the Goods furnished will conform to the specifications, drawings, and descriptions listed in the bid invitation and to the sample(s) furnished by Seller, if any. In the event of a conflict between the specifications, drawings, and descriptions, the specifications shall govern.
- 13. SAFETY WARRANTY: Seller warrants the product sold to the Buyer shall conform to the standards promulgated by the U.S. Department of Labor under the Occupational Safety and Health Act of 1970. In the event that the products do not conform to OSHA standards, Buyer may return the product for correction or replacement at the Seller's expense. In the event that Seller fails to make the appropriate correction within a reasonable time, any correction made by Buyer will be at Seller's expense.
- 14. NO WARRANTY BY BUYER AGAINST INFRINGEMENTS: As part of this contract for sale, Seller agrees to ascertain whether goods manufactured in accordance with the specifications attached to this agreement will give rise to the rightful claim of any third person by way of infringement or the like. Buyer makes no warranty that the production of goods according to the specifications will not give rise such claim, and in no event shall Buyer be liable to Seller in the event that Seller is sued on the grounds of infringement or the like. If Seller is of the opinion that an infringement or the like will result, he will notify Buyer to this effect in writing or the like, within two weeks after the signing of this agreement. If Buyer does not receive notice and a claim is asserted or Buyer is subsequently held liable for the infringement or the like, Seller will indemnify, defend and save Buyer harmless. If Seller in good faith ascertains that production of the goods in accordance with the specifications will result in infringement or the like, this contract shall be null and void except that Buyer will pay Seller the reasonable cost of his search as to infringements.
- 15. CANCELLATION: Buyer shall have the right to cancel for default on all or any part of the undelivered portion of this order if Seller breaches any of the terms hereof including warranties of Seller or if the Seller becomes insolvent or commits acts of bankruptcy. Such right of cancellation is in addition to and not in lieu of any remedies which Buyer may have at law or equity. The Buyer may for any reason whatsoever terminate performance under this Contract by the Seller for convenience at any time. The Buyer shall give notice of such termination to the Seller specifying when termination becomes effective. Goods received but unopened or unused shall be made available to Seller for delivery. Buyer will, in the event of termination, remit such sums to Seller as may be due only for those goods retained by Buyer.
- 16. FORCE MAJEURE: If by reason of Force Majeure, either party hereto shall be rendered unable wholly or in part to carry out its obligation under the Agreement, then such party shall give notice and full particulars of Force Majeure in writing to the other party within a reasonable time after the occurrence of the event or cause relied upon, and the obligation of the party giving such notice, so far as is effected by such Force Majeure, shall be suspended during the continuance of the inability then claimed, except as hereafter provided, but for no longer periods and such party shall endeavor to remove or overcome such inability with all reasonable dispatch.

The term "Force Majeure" as employed herein, shall mean acts of God, strikes, lockouts, or other industrial disturbance, act of public enemy, orders of any kind of government of the United States or State of Texas or any civil or military authority, insurrections, riots, epidemics, landslides, lightning, earthquakes, fires, hurricanes, storms, floods, washouts, droughts, arrests, restraints of government and people, civil disturbances, explosions, breakage or accidents to machinery, pipelines, or canals, or other causes not reasonably within control of the party claiming such inability. It is understood and agreed that the settlement

of strikes and lockouts shall be entirely within the discretion of the party having the difficulty, and that the above requirements that any Force Majeure shall be remedied with all reasonable dispatch shall not require the settlements of strikes and lockouts by exceeding to the demands of the opposing party or parties when such settlement is unfavorable in the judgment of the party having the difficulty.

- **ASSIGNMENT DELEGATION:** No right or interest in this contract shall be assigned or delegation of any obligation made by Seller without the written permission of the Buyer. An attempted assignment or delegation of Seller shall be wholly void and totally ineffective for all purposes unless made in conformity with this paragraph.
- **18. MODIFICATIONS:** This contract can be modified or rescinded only in writing signed by both parties or their duly authorized agents.
- 19. WAIVER: No claim or right arising out of a breach in contract can be discharged in whole or in part by a waiver or renunciation of the claim or right unless the waiver or renunciation is supported by consideration and is in writing signed by the aggrieved party.
- 20. INTERPRETATION PAROLE EVIDENCE: This writing is intended by the parties as a final expression of their agreement and is intended also as a complete and exclusive statement of the terms of their agreement. No course of prior dealings between the parties and no usage of the trade shall be relevant to supplement or explain any term used in this agreement. Acceptance or acquiescence in a course of performance rendered under this agreement shall not be relevant to determine the meaning of this agreement even though the accepting or acquiescing party has knowledge of the performance and opportunity for objection. Whenever a term defined by the Uniform Commercial Code is used in this agreement, the definition contained in the Code is to control.
- 21. APPLICABLE LAW: This agreement shall be governed by the Uniform Commercial Code. Wherever the term "Uniform Commercial Code" is used, it shall be construed as meaning the Uniform Commercial Code as adopted in the State of Texas as effective and in force on the date of this agreement.
- **ADVERTISING:** Seller shall not advertise or publish, without Buyer's prior written consent, the fact that Buyer has entered into this contract, except to the extent necessary to comply with prior requests for information from an authorized representative of federal, state or local government.
- 23. RIGHT TO ASSURANCE: Whenever one party to this contract in good faith has reason to question the other party's intent to perform he may demand that the other party give written assurance of his intent to perform. In the event that a demand is made and no assurance is given within five (5) days, the demanding party may treat this failure as an anticipatory repudiation of the contract.
- 24. PROHIBITION AGAINST PERSONAL INTEREST IN CONTRACTS: No officer or employee shall have a financial interest, direct or indirect, in any contract with the City, or be financially interested, directly or indirectly, in the sale to the City of any land, materials, supplies, or services, except on behalf of the City as an officer or employee. Any knowing and willful violation of this section shall constitute malfeasance in office, and any officer or employee guilty thereof shall forfeit his office or position. Any violation of this section with the knowledge, express or implied, of the person or corporation contracting with the governing body of the City shall render the contract involved voidable by the City Manager or the City Council.
- **25. ENTIRE AGREEMENT:** This Contract, and all Specifications and Addenda attached thereto, constitute the entire and exclusive agreement between the Buyer and Seller with reference to the Goods. Specifically, but without limitation, this Contract supersedes any bid documents and all prior written or oral communications, representations and negotiations, if any, between the Buyer and Seller not expressly made a part hereof.
- 26. INDEMNITY AND DISCLAIMER: BUYER SHALL NOT BE LIABLE OR RESPONSIBLE FOR, AND SHALL BE INDEMNIFIED, HELD HARMLESS AND RELEASED BY SELLER FROM AND AGAINST ANY AND ALL SUITS, ACTIONS, LOSSES, DAMAGES, CLAIMS, OR LIABILITY OF ANY CHARACTER, TYPE, OR DESCRIPTION, INCLUDING ALL EXPENSES OF LITIGATION, COURT COSTS, AND ATTORNEY'S FEES FOR INJURY OR DEATH TO ANY PERSON, OR INJURY OR LOSS TO ANY PROPERTY, RECEIVED OR SUSTAINED BY ANY PERSON OR PERSONS, INCLUDING THE SELLER, OR PROPERTY, ARISING OUT OF, OR OCCASIONED BY, DIRECTLY

OR INDIRECTLY, THE PERFORMANCE OF SELLER UNDER THIS CONTRACT, INCLUDING CLAIMS AND DAMAGES ARISING IN WHOLE OR IN PART FROM THE NEGLIGENCE OF BUYER, WITHOUT, HOWEVER, WAIVING ANY GOVERNMENTAL IMMUNITY AVAILABLE TO THE BUYER UNDER TEXAS LAW AND WITHOUT WAIVING ANY DEFENSES OF THE PARTIES UNDER TEXAS LAW. THE PROVISIONS OF THIS INDEMNIFICATION ARE SOLELY FOR THE BENEFIT OF THE PARTIES HERETO AND NOT INTENDED TO CREATE OR GRANT ANY RIGHTS, CONTRACTUAL OR OTHERWISE, TO ANY OTHER PERSON OR ENTITY. IT IS THE EXPRESSED INTENT OF THE PARTIES TO THIS AGREEMENT THAT THE INDEMNITY PROVIDED FOR IN THIS CONTRACT IS AN INDEMNITY EXTENDED BY SELLER TO INDEMNIFY AND PROTECT BUYER FROM THE CONSEQUENCES OF THE SELLER'S AS WELL AS THE BUYER'S NEGLIGENCE, WHETHER SUCH NEGLIGENCE IS THE SOLE OR PARTIAL CAUSE OF ANY SUCH INJURY, DEATH, OR DAMAGE.

- **27. GOVERNING LAW:** The Contract shall be governed by the laws of the State of Texas. Venue for any causes of action arising under the terms or provisions of this Contract or the Goods to be delivered hereunder shall be in the courts of Dallas County, Texas.
- 28. SUCCESSORS AND ASSIGNS: The Buyer and Seller bind themselves, their successors, assigns and legal representatives to the other party hereto and to successors, assigns and legal representatives of such other party in respect to covenants, agreements and obligations contained in this Contract. The Seller shall not assign this Contract without written consent of the Buyer.
- 29. SEVERABILITY: The provisions of this Contract are herein declared to be severable; in the event that any term, provision or part hereof is determined to be invalid, void or unenforceable, such determination shall not affect the validity or enforceability of the remaining terms, provisions and parts, and this Contract shall be read as if the invalid, void or unenforceable portion had not been included herein.
- **30. NOTICES:** All notices required by this Contract shall be presumed received when deposited in the mail properly addressed to the other party at the address set forth herein or set forth in a written designation of change of address delivered to all parties.

EXECUTED this	day of	,
SELLER:		
(Signature)		

Type/Print Name and Title/Position)
Address)
City, State, Zip)
City Manager)